Scheme Profit Target Profit Output  Surplus/(deficit)

Proposed
Development 15.30% 4.46% -10.84%

12.2 The FVA illustrates that on a present-day basis, the proposed development would deliver a
profit return of 4.46 per cent of GDV against a target profit of 15.30 per cent on a present-day
basis meaning that the proposed development is financially unviable.  Growth in values or cost
savings are required to deliver a technically viable scheme in accordance with the PPG.

Sensitivity analysis

12.3 The RICS Professional Statement titled ‘Financial Viability in Planning: Conduct and Reporting’
requires the use of sensitivity testing to consider the impact of changes in inputs on overall
scheme viability.

12.4 Whilst the results set out above demonstrate the scheme is currently unviable, DS2 has
undertaken sensitivity analysis to reflect variations in both the build costs and the expectation
of residential revenue to illustrate how the scheme is deliverable. DS2 has varied the sales
values by +/- 5% increments and varied the construction costs by +/- 5% increments which
produces the following results.

TABLE 26: PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT APPRAISAL RESULTS, HAM CLOSE, APRIL 2022
Market Residential Sales Value

Con. Costs -10% -5% 0% +5% +10%
-10% 4.60%  8.84%  12.74%  16.34%  19.62%
-5% 0.03%  4.52%  8.61%  12.36%  15.84%
0% -4.72% 0.15%  4.46%  8.39%  12.01%
+5% -9.46% -4.39% 0.26%  4.40%  8.18%
+10% -14.21% -8.94% -4.10% 0.36%  4.34%

12.5 The sensitivity analysis demonstrates that through a combination of changes to the sales and
build cost inputs over the life of the Proposed Development, there is the potential for a
significant improvement in the residual profit, however it also indicates that if costs are higher
than expected and sales values do not increase, the development will be even less viable.

FINANCIAL VIABILITY ASSESSMENT– HAM CLOSE, HAM, RICHMOND UPON THAMES,
TW10 7PG

Regulated by the RICS
DS2 LLP is a limited liability partnership and is registered in England and Wales with registration number OC372219